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Pursuant to the Presiding Officer's February 18,2010 Final Discovery Plan For 

2 Cleanup Levels and Liability Issues, order dated July 16, 2010, and Code of Civil Procedure 

3 § 2034.010 et seq., National Steel and Shipbuilding Company hereby proffers the following 

4 expert and non-expert witness designations in the matter concerning Tentative Cleanup and 

5 Abatement Order No. R9-20 1 0-0002. 

6 EXPERT WITNESS DESIGNATIONS 

7 

8 86336. 

9 

l. 

2. 

10 Seattle, W A 98101. 

11 3. 

Dr. Thomas Ginn, Exponent, Inc., 1040 E. Parkridge Drive, Sedona, AZ 

Mr. David Templeton, Anchor QEA, LLC, 1423 Third Avenue, Suite 300, 

Dr. Brent Finley, ChemRisk, 25 Jessie Street at Ecker Square, Suite 1800, 

12 San Francisco, CA 94lO5. 

13 4. Dr. Herbert Allen, University of Delaware, Department of Civil and 

14 Environmental Engineering, 354 Dupont Hall, Newark, DE 19716. 

15 NON-EXPERT WITNESS DESIGNATIONS 

16 5. None to disclose at this time. 

17 Dated: July 19,2010 

18 LATHAM & WATKINS LLP 

19 

20 

21 

BY=-=-=-r7~~~ __ ~~ __ ~~~ __ 
Kelly E. ic 
Attorneys Designated Party 

22 
National Steel and Shipbuilding Company 
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1 

2 

3 

EXPERT WITNESS DECLARATION BY COUNSEL OF RECORD 

I, Ryan R. Waterman, declare as follows: 

l. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice before all the courts of the State 

4 of California. I am an associate with the law firm of Latham & Watkins LLP, counsel of record 

5 for Designated Party National Steel and Shipbuilding Company ("NASSCO") in the above-

6 captioned matter concerning Tentative Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R9-20 1 0-0002 

7 ("Tentative CAO"). I am personally familiar with the facts set forth herein and if called upon to 

8 do so, could and would testify competently thereto. 

9 2. Dr. Thomas Ginn is designated as an expert in the aforementioned matter 

10 on behalfofNASSCO. 

11 a. Dr. Ginn is a Principal Scientist at Exponent, Inc., in the 

12 EcoSciences practice. He is an expert in applied ecology, with specialized expertise in assessing 

13 the fate, exposure, and effects of inorganic and organic chemicals and metals on aquatic and 

14 terrestrial organisms, and the design of remedial investigations and restoration alternatives at 

15 sediment sites. 

16 b. Dr. Ginn's testimony will address the applied ecology of the 

17 Shipyard Sediment Site at issue in the Tentative CAO, including the fate, exposure, and effects 

18 of inorganic and organic chemicals and metals on aquatic and terrestrial organisms, as well as 

19 the design and economic feasibility of remedial investigations and restoration alternatives at the 

20 Shipyard Sediment Site. 

21 

22 

c. 

d. 

Dr. Ginn has agreed to testify at the hearing on the Tentative CAO. 

Dr. Ginn will be sufficiently familiar with the pending Tentative 

23 CAO to submit to a meaningful oral deposition concerning the specific testimony, including any 

24 opinion and its basis, that he is expected to give at the hearing on the Tentative CAO. 

25 e. Dr. Ginn's hourly expert fees for providing deposition testimony 

26 and for consulting with Latham & Watkins LLP is $365.00. 

27 3. Mr. David Templeton is designated as an expert in the aforementioned 

28 matter on behalf ofNASSCO. 
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a. Mr. Templeton is a partner at Anchor QEA, LLC. He is an expert 

2 in developing cleanup alternative evaluations, cost estimation, contractor selection and 

3 construction management, applying federal and state sediment criteria to the characterization and 

4 remediation of contaminated sediments, and ecological and human-health risk management. 

5 b. Mr. Templeton's testimony will address the restoration at the 

6 Shipyard Sediment Site provided in the Tentative CAO, including estimated costs for conducting 

7 the remediation, as well as the implementation and monitoring plans for conducting the same. 

8 

9 CAO. 

10 

c. Mr. Templeton has agreed to testify at the hearing on the Tentative 

d. Mr. Templeton will be sufficiently familiar with the pending 

11 Tentative CAO to submit to a meaningful oral deposition concerning the specific testimony, 

12 including any opinion and its basis, that he is expected to give at the hearing on the Tentative 

13 CAO. 

14 e. Mr. Templeton's hourly expert fees for providing deposition 

15 testimony is $295.50, and his hourly expert fee for consulting with Latham & Watkins LLP is 

16 $197.00. 

17 4. Dr. Brent Finley is designated as an expert in the aforementioned matter 

18 on behalf ofNASSCO. 

19 a. Dr. Finley is a board-certified toxicologist and Principal Health 

20 Scientist and Vice President of ChemRisk. He is an expert in human health risk assessment, 

21 with extensive experience conducting and managing studies involving chemical exposures and 

22 human health risk assessment. 

23 b. Dr. Finley's testimony will address human health risk associated 

24 with the Shipyard Sediment Site. 

25 

26 CAO. 

27 

c. 

d. 

Dr. Finley has agreed to testify at the hearing on the Tentative 

Dr. Finley will be sufficiently familiar with the pending Tentative 

28 CAO to submit to a meaningful oral deposition concerning the specific testimony, including any 
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opinion and its basis, that he is expected to give at the hearing on the Tentative CAO. 

2 e. Dr. Finley's hourly expert fees for providing deposition testimony 

3 and for consulting with Latham & Watkins LLP is $450.00. 

4 5. Dr. Herbert Allen is designated as an expert in the aforementioned matter 

5 on behalf ofNASSCO. 

6 a. Dr. Allen is Professor Emeritus at the University of Delaware, with 

7 joint appointments in the College of Civil and Environmental Engineering, and College of Earth, 

8 Ocean, and Environment, and is the Director of the Center for the Study of Metals in the 

9 Environment. He is an expert in environmental chemistry generally, including the fate and 

10 effects of pollutants in water, sediment, and soil environments, and bioavailability of trace 

11 metals. 

12 b. Dr. Allen's testimony will address environmental chemistry at the 

13 Shipyard Sediment Site generally, including fate and effects of pollutants in water, sediment, and 

14 soil environments, and bioavailability of trace metals. 

15 

16 CAO. 

17 

c. 

d. 

Dr. Allen has agreed to testify at the hearing on the Tentative 

Dr. Allen will be sufficiently familiar with the pending Tentative 

18 CAO to submit to a meaningful oral deposition concerning the specific testimony, including any 

19 opinion and its basis, that he is expected to give at the hearing on the Tentative CAO. 

20 e. Dr. Allen's hourly expert fees for providing deposition testimony 

21 is $400.00, and his hourly expert fee for consulting with Latham & Watkins LLP is $200.00. 

22 I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the 

23 foregoing is true and correct. Executed on July 19, 2010, at San Diego, California. 

24 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

2 I am a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and not a 

3 party to the within action. My business address is Latham & Watkins, 600 West Broadway, 

4 Suite 1800, San Diego, California 92101. On July 19,2010, I served the within document(s): 

5 EXPERT AND NON-EXPERT WITNESS DISCLOSURES FOR NATIONAL 
STEEL AND SHIPBUILDING COMPANY 

6 
DECLARATION OF RYAN WATERMAN IN SUPPORT OF THE EXPERT AND 

7 NON-EXPERT WITNESS DISCLOSURES FOR NATIONAL STEEL AND 
SHIPBUILDING COMPANY 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BY E-MAIL: I caused the above-referenced documents to be converted in digital 
format (.pdf) and served by electronic mail to the addresses listed below. 

BY REGULAR MAIL: I caused the above document(s) to be deposited in the 
United States mail at San Diego, California, with postage thereon fully prepaid 
addressed to the party(ies) listed below. I am readily familiar with the firm's 
practice of collection and processing correspondence for mailing. Such mail is 
deposited with the United States Postal Service each day and that practice was 
followed in the ordinary course of business for the service herein attested to. 

Catherine Hagan 
Staff Counsel 
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, 
San Diego Region 
9174 Sky Park Court, Suite 100 
San Diego, CA 92123-4340 
chagan@waterboards.ca.gov 
Telephone: (858) 467-2958 
Fax: (858) 571-6972 

Michael McDonough 
Counsel 
Bingham McCutchen LLP 
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4400 
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3106 
michael.mcdonough@bingham.com 
Telephone: (213) 680-6600 
Fax: (213) 680-6499 

Raymond Parra 
Senior Counsel 
BAE Systems Ship Repair Inc. 
PO Box 13308 
San Diego, CA 92170-3308 
raymond.parra@baesystems.com 
Telephone: (619) 238-1000+2030 
Fax: (619) 239-1751 

Christopher McNevin 
Attorney at Law 
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP 
725 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800 
Los Angeles, CA 90017-5406 
chrismcnevin@pillsburylaw.com 
Telephone: (213) 488-7507 
Fax: (213) 629-1033 

LATHAM-WATKINS''" SD\721837.1 1 IN RE: CAO R9-2010-0002 
PROOF OF SERVICE ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

SAN DIEGO 



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Brian Ledger 
Attorney at Law 
Gordon & Rees LLP 
101 West Broadway, Suite 1600 
San Diego, CA 92101 
bledger@gordonrees.com 
Telephone: (619) 230-7729 
Fax: (619) 696-7124 

Marco Gonzalez 
Attorney at Law 
Coast Law Group LLP 
169 Saxony Road, Suite 204 
Encinitas, CA 92024 
marco@coastlawgroup.com 
Telephone: (760) 942-8505 
Fax: (760) 942-8515 

Jill Tracy 
Senior Environmental Counsel 
Sempra Energy 
101 Ash Street 
San Diego, CA 92101 
jtracy@sempra.com 
Telephone: (619) 699-5112 
Fax: (619) 699-5189 

Leslie FitzGerald 
Deputy Port Attorney 
San Diego Unified Port District 
PO Box 120488 
San Diego, CA 92112 
lfitzger@portofsandiego.org 
Telephone: (619) 686-7224 
Fax: (619) 686-6444 

Laura Hunter 
Environmental Health Coalition 
401 Mile of Cars Way, Suite 310 
National City, CA 91950 
laurah@environmentalhealth.org 
Telephone: (619) 474-0220 
Fax: (619) 474-1210 
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Christian Carrigan 
Senior Staff Counsel 
Office of Enforcement, 
State Water Resources Control Board 
P.O. Box 100 
Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 
ccarrigan@waterboards.ca.gov 
Telephone: (916) 322-3626 
Fax: (916) 341-5896 

James Handmacher 
Attorney at Law 
Morton McGoldrick, P.S. 
PO Box 1533 
Tacoma, WA 98401 
jvhandmacher@bvmm.com 
Telephone: (253) 627-8131 
Fax: (253) 272-4338 

Sharon Cloward 
Executive Director 
San Diego Port Tenants Association 
2390 Shelter Island Drive, Suite 210 
San Diego, CA 92106 
sharon@sdpta.com 
Telephone: (619) 226-6546 
Fax: (619) 226-6557 

Nate Cushman 
Associate Counsel 
U.S. Navy 
SW Div, Naval Facilities Engineering Command 
1220 Pacific Hwy 
San Diego, CA 92132-5189 
nate.cushman@navy.mil 
Telephone: (619) 532-2511 
Fax: (619) 532-1663 

Gabe Solmer 
Legal Director 
San Diego Coastkeeper 
2820 Roosevelt Street, Suite 200A 
San Diego, CA 92106-6146 
gabe@sdcoastkeeper.org 
Telephone: (619) 758-7743, ext. 109 
Fax: (619) 223-3676 
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Tom Stahl, AUSA 
Chief, Civil Division 
Office of the U.S. Attorney 
880 Front Street, Room 6293 
San Diego, CA 92101-8893 
thomas.stahl@usdoj.gov 
Telephone: {619) 557-7140 
Fax: (619)557-5004 

Mike Tracy, Esq. 
DLA Piper LLP US 
401 B Street, Suite 1700 
San Diego, California 92101-4297 
mike. tracy@dlapiper.com 
Telephone: {619) 699-3620 
Fax: (619) 764-6620 

William D. Brown, Esq. 
Brown & Winters 
120 Birmingham Drive, #110 
Cardiff By The Sea, CA 92007 
bbrown@brownandwinters.com 
Telephone: (760) 633-4485 
Fax: (760) 633-4427 

Sandi Nichols, Esq. 
Allen Matkins 
Three Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
snichols@allenmatkins.com 
Telephone: (415) 837-1515 
Fax: (415) 837-1516 

I declare under penalty of perjury according to the laws of the State of California 

that the above is true and correct. Executed on July 19, 2019, at San Diego, California. 
jf f ,./1 

/ j f 

: I {;~{;v'Vl/l it b';1r 
Andrea Rasco 
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